
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA 

IN THE MATTER OF ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DWIGHT WI LLIAM BRANDOW, 
MARJORIE KAY BRANDOW, 

DEBTORS 

MEMORANDUM OPINI ON 

CASE NO. BK8 5-1064 

A hearing was held April 16, 1986, in th i s Cha pter 13 case on 
a motion b y Yankton Production Credi t As sociat i o n for determi na ­
t i on o f secur ed status. Appearing on behalf o f t he PCA was 
Douglas Stra t ton of the law firm of Domina & Gerrard , P.C. of 
Norfolk , Nebra ska . Appearing on behalf of t he debtors wa s Ste v en 
Wol f of Wes tergren, Hauptman, O'Brien, Wol f & Hadle y , P. C., Oma ha , 
Ne braska . Evide nce wa s presented by the pa r ties concer ning val ue s 
of t h e co l l a t e ral o n various dates, i nclud i ng values as o f the 
approx i ma t e da te of t he pe tition, May 9, 198 5 . In a dditio n , 
ev i dence was presen ted o f the value of the col later a l at o t he r 
dates, inc luding the purported "effective d a te of the pl a n '' which 
would have been De cember, 198 5. 

The Court , ·after r eviewing t he e v ide nce present e d , wa s unabl e 
to ma k e a f inal de termination o f values . The Court a s ked f or 
supple me n tary e v i dence t o be present ed by the part i es and it wa s . 
Once again the Cou r t r e viewed t he e v i dence and although sti ll 
h a v i ng c o nsiderabl e di fficulty u derstanding t he pos iti o n of t he 
parti e s, the Court now r enders its decis i on . 

Issues 

1. Fo r the purposes o f a Chapt er 13 p lan , should the value 
of t he collateral be de t e r mi ned a s o f t he pe tition da t e or s ome 
other date, possibly c onfirma tion da t e? 

2 . Wh a t was t he va l ue of th c ol l a te ra l a nd , the r efore, the 
a l lowed amount o f the s ecured c l aim on t he a ppr o pr i a t e date? 

3. Does the PCA have a va l i d s ecurity i nteres t in the 
col l ateral ? 

I 
De c i si on 

1. The appropr iate va lua ti o date i s t he date o f t he 
pe t ition . 



-2-

2 . The t otal value of the c ol l a tera l on t he petit i on da te 
and, t herefore , t he value of the al l owe d amount o f t he s ecured 
c l a im is $2 0 7 , 730. Since $54, 902 of tha t value is the amount of 
t he firs t mo rtgage held by t he FmHA, that amount must be 
subt racte d f r om t he tot al to determine the a llowed amount of the 
secured c laim of t he PCA . After such subtraction, the allowed 
a mount o f t h e secured cla i m of the PCA and the va l ue of t he 
c o l l ateral for such pu rpo se o n the date of the peti tion is 
$ 52 , 828 . 

Fi ndings of Fact 

On or about May 9 , 1 985 , t he debtors fi led t heir Ch apt er 1 3 
petit i on a nd schedu l e s. On June 18 , 1 985, the creditor, PCA, 
filed a mot i on for d e t e rmina t ion o f secure d stat us purs uan t to 
§ 506 of the Bankruptcy Code. Af t e r n ume r ous delays cause d by t he 
Court schedu le, the tr ia l on s uc h mot i o n was held on April 16, 
1986 . 

The PCA presente d a ppraisal evid e n ce of t he value of the 
c ollatera l on v ar ious da t es, mo s t o f whic h a pp r oximated the d a te 
of the bankruptcy pet ition f i ling. The debt o r a r gue d that s ince 
much o f the collater a l was sold f o llowing the f i ling of the 
petition, t he cor rect va lue to b e u s ed f or the s o ld colla t eral is 
t he va lue of the pro c eeds from that col la t e ral and the a ppropriate 
value t o use for the rema i ning col l atera l is the value as of the 
date of t h e hea r ing or as o f t he date the plan would h 3ve norma l l y 
commenced, wh i c h was Dec ember of 1 985. 

The Court bel i e ves that the valuation d a t e i s a question of 
law a nd its reas oni ng concer ning t he choice of va l uat i on date i s 
c o ntained in that section of th i s opin i on e ntitled "Conc l u s i ons of 
La w. " However , based upon such lega l conc lus i o n , t he Court f inds 
as a fa c t that the va lue of the col latera l on the petitio n d a te is 
as f o llows : 

Asset Da te of Val uat i on 

(Effectiv e Date 
May 9, 1985) 

A. Livestock : 

1 . Cattl e : 

6 Heifers (Ch a rolais) June 20 , 1985 
1 Ho lstein Milk Cow June 20, 198 5 
8 Cha rol a is Bu l ls June 20, 198 5 

Subtotal: 

Va lua t i on 

$ 2, 400.00 
$ 600.00 
$ 3 , 600 .00 

$ 6 , 6 00 . 00 



2. Hogs: 

7 Sows 
1 5 Sows 
10 Sows 

8 Sows 
24 Sows 

130 Pigs ( 40 - 50 lbs .) 
60 Pigs ( 30 lbs. ) 
6 4 Pigs (Baby) 

3 Boars (6 00 l bs.) 

B. Gr a in : 

1. Corn: 

2 ,5 00 Bushe l s 

2. Oa t s: 

1 , 000 Bushels 

3. Bea ns: 

1,700 Bushels 

4. Hay: 

10 Ton 

C. Deb tor I n Pos s e s sion 
Account : 

(Repr e sent s proceeds from 
sale of 1, 700 bushels of 
soybeans a nd 15 head of 
c attle ) · 

-3-

June 20, 1985 
June 20, 1985 
June 20, 1985 
June 20, 1985 
June 20, 1985 
June 20, 1985 
June 20, 1 985 
J une 20, 1985 
J une 20, 1 98 5 

Subtotal : 

June 20 , 1985 

June 20, 1985 

June 20, 1985 

June 20, 1985 

Subtot al 

J une 20 , 198 5 

D. Machinery and Equi pment : June 20, 198 5 

E . Rea l Esta t e: 

The Eas t Half o f t he Ju ne 28, 1986 
Nort hwe st Qua rter ( E 1/ 2 NW 1 /4 
o f Section Fif teen (15 ), 
a nd t he Wes t Half of t he 
Northea s t Qua rter (W 1/ 2 NE 1/ 4 ) 
of Section F i ft een ( 1 5 ), 
Townsh i p Twe n t y-ni ne Nor t h 
(2 9N) , Rang~ One Eas t (1E) 
in Cedar Co 1111 ty , Nebra ska. 

TOTAL 

$ 8,400.00 
$ 2,400.00 
$ 1 ,500.00 
$ 1 ,200.00 
$ 3, 8 40.00 
$ 4, 550.00 
$ 1 ,500.00 
$ 640.00 
$ 450.00 

$ 24,480. 0 0 

$ 6,250.00 

$ 1 ,500 .00 

$ 9, 1 80 .00 

$ 300.0 0 

$ 17,23 0 .00 

$ 13, 00 0. 0 0 

$ 50, 420.00 

$ 96 ,00 0 .0 0 

$207 , 730 . 00 



-4-

From t h i s amount must be deducted t he FmHA first mor tgage l i en 
amount of $54 , 902.00 which gives a v a lue of · co l l ateral -securing 
credi t o r 's cla i m as of the petition date o f $1 52 , 828.00 

The d e bto r has injec ted some i ssue with rega r d to the va lidity 
of the security intere s t a nd real e s t ate mortgage inter est he l d by 
t he c redi t or. Th is Co urt fi nds that the c r e d itor received 
appropr i ately executed s ecur i t y i n struments, incl uding s e curi ty 
agre eme nts , financing statemen t and real estate mor t gag es from the 
debtors contemporaneous ly wi th the g rant ing of c red i t to the 
debtors a nd t hat t he li e ns c la imed pursuant to s u ch i nstruments 
are valid and perfected. 

Conc lus ions o f Law 

The d e btor desi res the Court t o value the c o llatera l a s of the 
da t e the p l an would have n ormal ly comme nced h ad there been no 
li t igat i on concerning the plan. The plan would have normally 
commenced in December of 1 985. The language o f the Bankruptcy 
Code relied u pon b y the debtor s i s §1 3 2 5( a)( 5) ·which reads: 

" Except a s pro vided in subsec tion (b), the 
court sha ll c onf irm a plan i f --

"(5 ) with respe ct to e a ch allowed sec u r ed 
c l aim provi ded for by t he pl a n - -(B) ( ii ) t h e 
value, a s of t he e ffec t ive date of the p l an, 
o f p roper t y to be distributed under the plan 
o n a c count of s uch claim is not les s than 
the allowe d a mount of such cla i m; • • • " 

Both the Ei ghth Circuit and t he Ba nkruptcy Court for the 
District of Neb r aska have prev iously interpre ted t he mean i ng of 
the term "ef fec t i ve date o f t he plan" as it i s used at a c ompa nion 
sub s ection of §1 325. Those c a s es are Hol l y t e x Ca rpet Mi l l s v. 
Tedford , 6 91 F . 2d 3 92, 7 C.B.C. 2d 551, 9 B. C . D. 1 0 8 7 (8th Cir. 
1982 ) , a nd In the Matt e r o f St a tmor e , unrepo rted sl ip opinion o i 
the Bankruptcy Cour t of the Di strict of Nebra ska , fi led July 28, 
1 982. 

In each of those case s the d e btor a rgue d tha t it s hould be 
able to u s e certain exe mptions or value propert y as of the date 
t he p lan wou ld a c tual ly comme nce , r a t he r tha n the d a t e the 
peti tion wa s fi l e d. Debtors in both of those cases argue d tha t 
t h e t e rm " e f fect ive date of t he plan" mea n t t h e d a te t he plan 
payment s t o t h e cre d itors would commence r a ther tha n t h e date the 
pe titio n wa s fil ed. The Code s e c ti o n tha t was interpre t e d by both 
the Eigh t h Circuit a nd by Jud ge Crawfo r d in t he Distr i ct o f 
Ne b rask a was Bankruptcy Code §1325 ( a )( 4 ) wh ich provi d es that the 
c o ur t s ho uld confi r m a pla n if : 



-5-

11 
••• the value a of the effective da t e of 

t he plan, of property t o be d i s tr i bute d under 
the p lan on account of each allowed unse c u r ed 
c laim i s not less than t he amount t hat would 
be paid on such claim if the estate of the 
debt or were l iqu idated under Chapter 7 of t hi s 
Tit l e o n such date. 11 

Judge Crawford dec i d ed that the issue before the Co ur t was to 
whi ch da t e the sta t utory language 110n suc h date" r eferred. He 
conclud ed, as did t he Eighth Circu i t, in Tedford , t ha t da t e o f the 
f iling o f the petition in bankruptcy i s t he s i g ni fic a nt date f or 
de f in ing r ights of the debto r and creditors. Trus t ee's avo i ding 
powe r s g e nerally ari se on t ha t date and the debtor's right s i n 
exempt prope rty are def ined on that date. 

Th is Court finds that the date t o be us e d for v a lua t ion o f 
collate ral f or determining the a llowed a mount of t h e cre d itor 's 
s ecured c l a im is the pet i t i on date . 

Sepa r ate j ourna l e n try sha ll i ss ue c onsiste nt with th i 
o pi ni o n. 

DATED: Septe mber 29, 1986. 

BY THE COURT: 

Cop ies to: 

Douglas J. Strat t on, At torney, P.O. Box 78, Norfolk, NE 6 8 7 0 1 

Steven D. Wol f, Attorne y, Suite 20 1 , 920 2 West Dod ge Road, Oma ha, 
NE 6811 4 


